

---

First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 28th July 2015 at 5:00 pm.

---

**No. S 453**

**CHILD DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS ACT  
(CHAPTER 38A)**

**CHILD DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS  
(AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2015**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 3, 7 and 20 of the Child Development Co-Savings Act, the Minister for Social and Family Development makes the following Regulations:

**Citation and commencement**

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Child Development Co-Savings (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2015 and come into operation on 28 July 2015.

**Amendment of regulation 2**

2. Regulation 2 of the Child Development Co-Savings Regulations (Rg 2) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “approval has been granted to a person under regulation 11(4)(b)” in the definition of “approved educational or developmental institution” and substituting the words “there is an approved person”;
- (b) by deleting the words “approval has been granted to a person under regulation 11(4)(b)” in the definition of “approved healthcare-related institution” and substituting the words “there is an approved person”;
- (c) by deleting the words “approval has been granted to a person under regulation 11(4)(b)” in the definition of “approved medical institution” and substituting the words “there is an approved person”; and

- (d) by inserting, immediately after the definition of “approved medical institution”, the following definition:

““approved person” means a person approved under regulation 11(4)(b) as an approved person for an approved institution, and includes a temporary approved person appointed for an approved institution under regulation 11(9A);”.

### **Amendment of regulation 11**

**3. Regulation 11 of the principal Regulations is amended —**

- (a) by inserting, immediately after the words “paragraph (4)(b)” in paragraph (7)(e), the words “or (9B)”;
- (b) by deleting the words “approval of an approved person is granted, revoke the approval granted” in paragraph (9) and substituting the words “the appointment or approval of an approved person is made or granted, revoke the appointment or approval granted to an approved person”;
- (c) by inserting, immediately before the words “the approved person” in paragraph (9)(a) and (b), the words “the Minister has reasonable grounds to suspect that”;
- (d) by inserting, immediately before the words “the approved institution” in paragraph (9)(c), the words “the Minister has reasonable grounds to suspect that”;
- (e) by deleting sub-paragraph (d) of paragraph (9) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
- “(d) the Minister has reasonable grounds to suspect that the approved person has breached any provision of these Regulations or any terms and conditions subject to which the appointment or approval of the approved person is made or granted; or”; and